Net cash provided by financing activities   485,846  $ 190,707,064   191,192,910
__________
1 The information presented has been adjusted to reflect the restatement of our financial statements which is described in Note 2 of the
notes to the audited financial statements included elsewhere herein.

The data presented above for the period from February 2, 2011 (inception) to December 31, 2011 differ from the amounts previously
reported on Form 10-K due to a correction in accounting related to the Company’s outstanding warrants. The Company had initially
accounted for the warrants as components of equity but upon further evaluation of the terms of the warrants concluded that the warrants
should be accounted for as derivative liabilities. See Note 2 of the notes to the audited financial statements included elsewhere herein. The
following table summarizes the effects of the restatement and presents a comparison to the amounts originally reported for the applicable
period:

  Period From February 2, 2011 (inception) to December 31, 2011
  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Statement of Operations Data
Operating Expenses:

Change in fair value of warrants   -   4,418,725   4,418,725
Income (loss) before income tax expense   (781,319)   4,418,725   3,637,406

Net income (loss)   (781,319)   4,418,725   3,637,406
Income (loss) per common share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.05)  $ 0.65  $ 0.60
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   17,251,346   (11,188,348)   6,062,998

Balance Sheet Data (at period end)

Warrant liability   -   15,075,650   15,075,650
Total liabilities   6,834,164   15,075,650   21,909,814
Common stock subject to redemption   178,278,367   (15,075,650)   163,202,717

- 33 -

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in
this Annual Report on Form 10-K. This discussion contains forward-looking statements reflecting our current expectations, estimates and
assumptions concerning events and financial trends that may affect our future operating results or financial position. Actual results and the
timing of events may differ materially from those contained in these forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including those

[…]

Common stock subject to redemption   -   156,793,550   159,080,039   152,697,184   152,697,184
Equity (deficit)  $ 206,555  $ 5,000,001  $ 5,000,001  $ 5,000,001  $ 5,000,001

__________
1 The information presented has been adjusted to reflect the restatement of our financial statements which is described in Note 2 of the notes
to the audited financial statements included elsewhere herein.

The quarterly amounts reported above differ from the amounts previously reported on Form 10-Q due to a correction in accounting related
to the Company’s outstanding warrants. The Company had initially accounted for the warrants as components of equity but upon further
evaluation of the terms of the warrants concluded that the warrants should be accounted for as derivative liabilities. See Note 2 of the notes
to the audited financial statements included elsewhere herein. The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement and presents a
comparison to the amounts originally reported for the applicable periods:

- 38 -

  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Three months ended June 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (2,599,250)   (2,599,250)
Net income (loss)   (162,396)   (2,599,250)   (2,761,646)
Net income (loss) per share   (0.01)   (0.47)   (0.48)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   13,480,669   (7,711,915)   5,768,754

Balance sheet data as of June 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Warrant liability   -   22,093,625   22,093,625
Total liabilities   6,686,637   22,093,625   28,780,262
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   178,887,175   (22,093,625)   156,793,550

Three months ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   2,599,250   2,599,250
Net income (loss)   (312,761)   2,599,250   2,286,489
Net income (loss) per share   (0.01)   0.32   0.31
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   23,161,585   (15,683,103)   7,478,482

Balance sheet data as of September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Warrant liability   19,494,375   19,494,375
Total liabilities

  6,715,595   19,494,375   26,209,970
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   178,574,414   (19,494,375)   159,080,039

Period from February 2, 2011 (inception) to December 31, 2011 (audited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   4,418,725   4,418,725
Net income (loss)   (781,319)   4,418,725   3,637,406
Net income (loss) per share   (0.05)   0.65   0.60
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   17,251,346   (11,188,348)   6,062,998

Balance sheet data as of December 31, 2011 (audited)
Warrant liability   -   15,075,650   15,075,650
Total liabilities   6,834,164   15,075,650   21,909,814
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   178,278,367   (15,075,650)   163,202,717

- 39 -

  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Three months ended March 31, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   2,339,325   2,339,325
Net income (loss)   (297,325)   2,339,325   2,042,000
Net income (loss) per share   (0.01)   0.31   0.30
Weighted average shares outstanding:   -

Basic and diluted   23,161,585   (16,322,516)   6,839,069

Balance sheet data as of March 31, 2012 (unaudited)   -
Warrant liability   -   12,736,325   12,736,325
Total liabilities   6,946,992   12,736,325   19,683,317
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   177,981,042   (12,736,325)   165,244,717

Three months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   -   -
Net income (loss)   (319,836)   -   (319,836)
Net income (loss) per share   (0.06)   0.01   (0.05)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   5,335,310   1,302,154   6,637,464

Balance sheet data as of June 30, 2012 (unaudited)

Warrant liability
  -   12,736,325   12,736,325

Total liabilities   7,111,437   12,736,325   19,847,762
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   177,661,208   (12,736,325)   164,924,883

Three months ended September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   4,678,650   4,678,650
Net income (loss)   (359,749)   4,678,650   4,318,901
Net income (loss) per share   (0.07)   0.72   0.65
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   5,367,385   1,297,018   6,664,403

Balance sheet data as of September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Warrant liability   -   8,057,675   8,057,675
Total liabilities   7,508,284   8,057,675   15,565,959
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   177,301,453   (8,057,675)   169,243,778

- 40 -

ITEM 9. CHANGES I N A N D DISAGREEMENTS W I T H ACCOUNTANTS O N ACCOUNTING A N D FINANCIAL

DISCLOSURE

None.

ITEM 9A.   CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified
in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure
that information required to be disclosed in company reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated

[…]

had initially accounted for the warrants as a component of equity but upon further evaluation of the terms of the warrant, concluded that the
warrants should be accounted for as a derivative liability. The warrants contain a restructuring price adjustment provision, such that, in the
event the Company completes a business combination subsequent to the initial Business Combination which results in the Company’s
shares no longer being listed on a national exchange or the OTC Bulletin Board, the exercise price of the warrants will decrease by formula
that causes the warrants to not be indexed to the Company’s own shares. As a result of this provision, the Company has restated its financial
statements to reflect the Company’s warrants as a derivative liability with changes in the fair value recorded in the current period earnings.

F-10

The following table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the Company’s financial statements as of and for the period ended
December 31, 2011 and to the Company’s quarterly financial statements issued during 2011 and 2012:

  As
  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Balance sheet as of June 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   178,887,175   (22,093,625)   156,793,550
Warrant Liability   -   22,093,625   22,093,625
Common Stock   2,316   (1,568)   748
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,170,198   (170,945)   4,999,253
Retained Earnings   (172,513)   172,513   -

Three months ended June 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   2,559,250   2,559,250
Net income (loss)   (162,396)   (2,599,250)   (2,761,646)
Net income (loss) per share   (0.03)   (0.45)   (0.48)

Period from February 2, 2011 (inception) to June 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   2,599,250   2,599,250
Net income (loss)   (172,513)   (2,599,250)   (2,771,763)
Net income (loss) per share   (0.04)   (0.49)   (0.53)

Balance sheet as of September 30, 2011 (unaudited)

Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption
  178,574,414   (19,494,375)   159,080,039

Warrant Liability   -   19,494,375   19,494,375
Common Stock   2,316   (1,591)   725
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,482,959   (483,683)   4,999,276
Retained Earnings   (485,274)   485,274   -

Three months ended September 30, 2011 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (2,599,250)   (2,599,250)
Net income (loss)   (312,761)   2,599,250   2,286,489
Net income (loss) per share   (0.06)   0.37   0.31

Period from February 2, 2011 (inception) to September 30, 2011
(unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   -   -
Net income (loss)   (485,274)   -   (485,274)
Net income (loss) per share   (0.10)   0.01   (0.09)

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 (audited)
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   178,278,367   (15,075,650)   163,202,717
Warrant Liability   -   15,075,650   15,075,650
Common Stock   2,316   (1,632)   684
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,482,959   (483,640)   4,999,319
Retained Earnings   (781,319)   781,319   -

Period from February 2, 2011 (inception) to December 31, 2011 (audited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (4,418,725)   (4,418,725)
Net income (loss)   (781,319)   4,418,725   3,637,406
Net income (loss) per share   (0.05)   0.65   0.60

F-11

  As
  Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Balance sheet as of March 31, 2012 (unaudited)
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   177,981,042   (12,736,325)   165,244,717
Warrant Liability   -   12,736,325   12,736,325
Common Stock   2,316   (1,652)   664
Additional Paid-in Capital   6,076,329   (1,076,992)   4,999,337
Retained Earnings   (1,078,644)   1,078,644   -

Three months ended March 31, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (2,339,325)   (2,339,325)
Net income (loss)   (297,325)   2,339,325   2,042,000
Net income (loss) per share   (0.01)   0.31   0.30

Balance sheet as of June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   177,661,208   (13,366,325)   164,294,883
Warrant Liability   -   12,736,325   12,736,325
Common Stock   536   131   667
Additional Paid-in Capital   6,397,947   (1,398,611)   4,999,336
Retained Earnings   (1,398,480)   1,398,480   -

Three months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   -   -
Net income (loss)

  (319,836)   -   (319,836)
Net income (loss) per share   (0.06)   0.01   (0.05)

Six months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (2,339,325)   (2,339,325)
Net income (loss)   (617,161)   2,339,325   1,722,164
Net income (loss) per share   (0.12)   0.38   0.26

Balance sheet as of September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   177,301,453   (8,057,675)   169,243,778
Warrant Liability   -   8,057,675   8,057,675
Common Stock   540   84   624
Additional Paid-in Capital   6,757,696   (1,758,313)   4,999,383
Retained Earnings   (1,758,229)   1,758,229   -

Three months ended September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (4,678,650)   (4,678,650)
Net income (loss)   (359,749)   4,678,650   4,318,901
Net income (loss) per share   (0.07)   0.72   0.65

Nine months ended September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   -   (7,017,975)   (7,017,975)
Net income (loss)   (976,910)   7,017,975   6,041,065
Net income (loss) per share   (0.18)   1.08   0.90

F-12

3.  Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements of the Company are presented in U.S. dollars in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Development Stage Company

The Company is considered to be in the development stage as defined by FASB ASC 915, “Development Stage Entities,” and is subject to
the risks associated with activities of development stage companies. The Company has neither engaged in any operations nor generated any